
  
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 7th September, 2011, at 10.00 
am 

Ask for: Andrew Tait 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone 01622 694342 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available15 minutes before the start of the meeting. 

 
Membership (17) 
 
Conservative (15): Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr A H T Bowles, Mr R E Brookbank, Mr C J Capon, Mr H J Craske, 
Mr J M Cubitt, Mr J A Davies, Mr T Gates, Mr S Manion, 
Mr R F Manning, Mr J M Ozog, Mr R A Pascoe, Mr J N Wedgbury  
Mr M J Whiting 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr S J G Koowaree 
 

Independent (1) Mr R J Lees 
 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Minutes ( 1 - 22) 

 (a) Committee: 17 May 2011 
(b) Member Panel: 13 June 2011 

28 June 2011 
12 July 2011 
19 July 2011 

  
 

4. Dates of meetings in 2012  

 Tuesday, 24 January 2012 
Tuesday, 15 May 2012 
Wednesday, 5 September 2012 
  
 



5. Transport Appeals Terms of Reference - Verbal Update  

6. Transport Appeal Statistics ( 23 - 26) 

7. Update on Village Green Issues ( 27 - 32) 

8. Update on the Definitive Map Team casework ( 33 - 56) 

9. Gating Orders - Un-named footpath to the rear of Henley Fields, Tenterden ( 57 - 
60) 

10. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues ( 61 - 90) 

11. Other Items which the Chairman decides are Urgent  

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 

 
Tuesday, 30 August 2011 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 17 May 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman) Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr R Brookbank, Mr C J Capon, Mr H J Craske, Mr J M Cubitt, Mr J A Davies, 
Mr K A Ferrin, MBE (Substitute for Mr A H T Bowles), Mr T Gates, 
Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr R J Lees, Mr S Manion, Mr R F Manning, Mr J M Ozog, 
Mr J N Wedgbury  Mr M J Whiting 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Homewood   
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr G Rudd (Assistant Democratic Services Manager), 
Mr C Wade (Countryside Access Principal Case Officer), Miss M McNeir (Public 
Rights Of Way and Commons Registration Officer), Mrs S Thompson (Head of 
Planning Applications Group), Mr R Gregory (Principal Planning Officer - 
Enforcement)  Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
10. Terms of Reference  
(Item 3) 
 
The Committee noted its new Term of Reference (b): 
 
“all Commons Registration functions under Part 1 of the Commons Act 2006 and the 
Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2008.”  
 
11. Minutes  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 25 January 2011, the 
Member Panel meetings held on 8 February 2011 and 22 February 2011 and the 
Mental Health Guardianship Panel meeting held on 21 January 2011 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.   
 
12. Update on Home to School Transport Appeals (Oral Report)  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  Mr S C Manion and Mr J N Wedgbury made declarations of Personal Interest 
as their children were or were about to receive transport assistance.  
 
(2)  The Assistant Democratic Services Manager tabled a brief report setting out 
the number of Home to School Transport Appeals heard between 1 January and 30 
April 2011.  He also tabled a response from the Director of Governance and Law on a 
question of the legal basis for Transport appeals.  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

(3)  The Committee noted that any review of Home to School Transport policy 
would be commissioned by the Education, Learning and Skills Policy Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  
 
(4)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
13. Update from the Commons Registration Team  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)  The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer informed the 
Committee that a half day seminar for District Councils was being arranged on the 
topic of Village Greens.  She would inform all Members of the Committee of the 
details once they were finalised.   
 
(2)  RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a) the report be received; and  
 
(b) a proposal be initiated under section 19 of the Commons Act 2006 to 

correct an error in the Register of Village Greens in relation to VG235 at 
Wittersham. 

 
 
14. Update on recent Public Rights of Way cases  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)  The Public Rights of Way Principal Case Officer updated the Committee on 
the cases of the Claimed Public Footpaths on the former Bayham Estate in 
Tunbridge Wells and on the proposed diversion of Public Footpath SD284 at West 
Kingsdown.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be received 
 
15. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)  Mr P J Homewood was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure 
Rule 2.24 and spoke. 
 
(2)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the receipt of a letter of 
response from the Minister for Decentralisation, The Rt Hon Greg Clark MP to 
representations made by the County Council seeking improved planning enforcement 
powers in the context of the Localism Bill.   The Chairman offered to provide each 
Member of the Committee with a copy of the letter.  
 
(3)  The Committee agreed to endorse the Head of Planning Applications Group’s 
draft Policy 1 (set out in Paragraph 13 of the report) for inclusion within the Emerging 
Minerals and Waste Development Framework.  
 
(4)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

Page 2



 

(a) the Head of Planning Applications Group’s draft Policy 1 (set out in 
Paragraph 13 of the report) be endorsed for inclusion within the 
Emerging Minerals and Waste Development Framework; and  

 
(b) the actions taken or contemplated on the respective cases set out in 

paragraphs 5 to 26 of the report be endorsed, together with those 
contained within Schedules 1, 2 and 3  as set out in Appendices 1, 2 
and 3 of the report. 

 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Open Access to Minutes) 

(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 
that the public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.) 

 
16. Enforcement Strategy for Four Gun Field, Otterham Quay Lane, Upchurch  
(Item 11) 
 
(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the latest enforcement 
strategy concerning the Four Gun Field site in Otterham Quay Lane, Upchurch.  
 
(2) RESOLVED that the enforcement strategy outlined in paragraphs 7 to 20 of 

the report be endorsed, with particular emphasis on the aspects set out in 
paragraphs 18 and 19.  

 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the Kings 
Hall, Herne Bay on Monday, 13 June 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr R J Lees  Mr R A Pascoe 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs J P Law 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr C Wade (Countryside Access Principal Case Officer), 
Miss M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration Officer)  Mr A Tait 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
9. Application to register land at Hartley Woods, Hartley as a new Village 
Green (Voluntary Registration)  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  The Public Rights of Way Officer briefly explained that a large part of Hartley 
Woods in the ownership of Southwark LB had been registered in 2009.  As a 
consequence, Hartley PC had offered to voluntarily register the remainder of the land 
which was under its ownership.  
 
(2)  As this was a voluntary registration, the only matters for the Panel to consider 
were whether the applicants actually owned the land; and whether use of the land 
would be by people living in a locality.   
 
(3)  The necessary checks had proved that Hartley PC was indeed the landowner, 
whilst it was appropriate that the locality should be defined as the civil parish of 
Hartley.  
 
(4)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Countryside 
Service were unanimously agreed.  
 
(5)  RESOLVED that the applicant be informed that the application to register the 

land at Hartley Woods in Hartley has been accepted, and that the land subject 
to the application be formally registered as a Village Green.  

 
 
10. Application to register land known as The Downs at Herne Bay as a new 
Town Green  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  Members of the Panel visited the application site shortly before the meeting.   
Mr P Rose, the applicant and Ms R McIntyre were present.  
 
(2)  Mrs J N Law was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure 2.24.    

Page 5



 

 
(3)  Also present at the meeting were Mr P Rose (applicant) and Ms R McIntyre 
(supporter), Mrs J Taylor (Legal Services – Canterbury CC) and Mrs R Doyle 
(Canterbury CC Portfolio Holder for Environment and Street Scene).  
 
(4)  The Public Rights of Way Officer introduced the application, which had been 
made under Section 15 of the Commons Act 2006.  She informed the Panel that it 
had been accompanied by more than 1000 user evidence questionnaires, three 
letters of support and a petition containing 70 signatures.   
 
(5)  Ownership of the land was predominantly by Canterbury City Council who had 
objected that the land was not capable of being registered.    
 
(6)  In 1970 the Commons Commissioner had de
[...]
ered as a “long user” or had been acquired under the Coast 
Protection Act.   
 
(19)  Mr Rose then said that although the City Council claimed that it owned the 
other 50% of the land by virtue of the 1875 Act, it had failed to provide the necessary 
evidence to this effect in the 21 months since the application had been made.  It was 
therefore unlikely that they would ever be able to do so.   
 
(20)  Mr Rose spoke in detail about the various parcels of land. He provided the 
Panel with a laminated map, accepting the Chairman’s observation that one of the 
title numbers was incorrect.  
 
(21)  Members of the Panel considered that they did not have sufficient detailed 
evidence to make a decision at this point and unanimously agreed the Head of 
Countryside Access Service’s recommendations. 
 
(22)  RESOLVED that a non-statutory Public Inquiry be held into the case to clarify 

the issues.  
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Ashford Borough Council on Tuesday, 28 June 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr H J Craske  Mr T Gates 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr C Wade (Countryside Access Principal Case Officer), 
Miss M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration Officer)  Mr A Tait 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
11. Application to register land at Princes Parade, Seabrook as a new Town 
Green  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  Members of the Panel visited the site of the application prior to the meeting. 
The visit was attended by the applicant, Mrs D Maskell; the Local Member, Mr C J 
Capon and three other local residents.  
 
(2)  The Public Rights of Way Officer introduced the application, explaining that it 
had been made by Mrs D Maskell under the Commons Act 2006.  The application 
had been supported by 57 user eviden
[...]
t the fingerpost had been in 
existence for some twenty years without challenge and that the paperwork relating to 

Page 17



 

the claimed route might have been lost. Local people believed that the path had 
existed and it seemed logical to believe that it was connecting Valebrook Close and 
HF43. 
 
(22)  On being put to the vote, the Head of Countryside Access’ recommendations 
were carried unanimously. 
 

(23) RESOLVED that the applicant be informed that the County Council is not 
prepared to modify the Definitive Map and Statement by adding a Public 
Footpath running between Valebrook Close and Public Footpath HF43 as 
shown in Appendix A of the report.  

 
 
 

Page 18



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the 
Riverside Centre, Dickens Road, Gravesend DA12 2JYon Tuesday, 19 July 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R Brookbank, Mr R J Lees  Mr T Prater 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R A Pascoe  Mr B J Sweetland 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr C Wade (Countryside Access Principal Case Officer), 
Miss M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration Officer)  Mr A Tait 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
15. Application to register land at St Andrew's Gardens, Gravesend as a new 
Town Green  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  The Members of the Panel had visited the site prior to the meeting.  The visit 
was attended by Mrs C Brown (Urban Gravesham - the applicant) and Mr J Foxwell.  
 
(2)  Correspondence from Mr H R Craske had been circulated to the Members of 
the Panel prior to the meeting.  
 
(3)  The Public Rights of Way Officer introduced the application which had been 
made by Urban Gravesham under Section 15 of the Commons Act 2006.  It had 
previously been considered by the Panel on 16 November 2009, when it had been 
decided to refer it to a non-statutory public inquiry.  The Inquiry had taken place in 
May 20
[...]
)  On being put to the vote, the Motion set out in (17) above was carried by 4 
votes to 1.  
 

Page 21



 

(20)  RESOLVED that for the reasons set out in the Inspector’s report dated 28 July 
2010, the applicant be informed that the application to register land known as St 
Andrew’s Gardens at Gravesend had been accepted in part, and that the areas 
shown edged in black at Appendix D to the report be registered as a Town Green.      
 
 

Page 22



 
 

By:  Head of Democratic Services & Local Leadership 
 
To:  Regulation Committee 7 September 2011 
 
Subject: Home To School Transport  
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary:  To provide Members with a brief overview on Home to School 

Transport appeal statistics for the period between 1 April 2011 and 
31 August 2011  

 

 
1. Introduction 
 
The Chairman has requested that the Committee receive a brief update on Home to 
School Transport Appeals.  
 
2. Transport Appeal Statistics – 2011 
 
 (2.1) For the period between 1 April 2011 to 31 August 2011 a total of 18 
Home-to-School Transport appeals were submitted to 5 Transport Appeal Panel 
meetings.  8 were successful, (44%) at least in part (eg, time-limited assistance). 
 
 (2.2) 4 of the appellants had Local Member representation at their appeals and 
9 different Members sat on the Transport Appeal Panels. 
 
         (2.3) There are 21 appeals to date at various stages of the appeals process 
which will need to be heard by the Transport Appeals Panel. There is also a 
hazardous walk to be assessed. 
 
3. Statistic Details 
 
 (3.1) Details relating to the Admissions and Transport Home to School 
Transport appeals for Mainstream Pupils and Additional Educational Needs Teams 
in respect of Statemented Pupils are shown in the attached Appendix. 
 

4. Recommendations 
 
 (4.1) Members are asked to note this report. 
 
 

 
Geoff Rudd 
Assistant Democratic Services Manager (Appeals) 
Tel No: (01622) 694358 
e-mail:  geoffrey.rudd@kent.gov.uk 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 23



 
 

 
 

Appendix  
 

MAINSTREAM HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT APPEALS  
(ADMISSIONS AND TRANSPORT) 

 
1 APRIL 2011 – 31 AUGUST 2011 

 

Grounds for Appeal Upheld Not Upheld Total % Upheld 

Denominational 0 1 1  0 

Distance 0 1 1         0 

Not Attending NAS 5          2 7 71 

16+ 2 1 3 67 

Hazardous Routes 0 0 0 0 

Other 0 0 0 0 

Low Income Criteria 0 1 1 0 

TOTALS 7 6 13 54 

 
APPEALS BY AREA:    WEST:   1  -  MID:   3 -   EAST:   5   -   O/S KENT:   4  
 
 

STATEMENTED PUPILS HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT APPEALS  
(ADDITIONAL EDUCATION NEEDS) 

 
1 JANUARY 2011 – 30 APRIL 2011 

 

Grounds for Appeal Upheld Not Upheld Total % Upheld 

Denominational 0 0 0 0 

Distance 0 2     2 0 

Not Attending NAS 1 2 3 33 

16+ 0 0 0 0 

Hazardous Routes 0 0 0 0 

Other 0 0 0 0 

Low Income Criteria 0 0 0 0 

TOTALS 1 4 5 20 

 
APPEALS BY AREA:    WEST:   1   -   MID:   2-   EAST:   2 -   O/S KENT:   0  
 

Page 24



 
 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Update from the Commons Registration Team
______________________________________________________________________

A report by the Head of Countryside Access to Kent County Council’s Regulation 
Committee on Wednesday 7th September 2011. 

Recommendation:

I recommend that Members receive this report. 
________________________________________________________________________

Progress with Village Green applications 

1. Members have requested that a summary of the current position of applications to 
register Town and Village Greens be provided at meetings of the Regulation 
Committee. A copy of the Schedule of Village Green applications is therefore attached 

at Appendix A.

2. Since the last Regulation Committee meeting in May, five applications have been 
determined by Member Panel, which brings the total to 12 applications having been 
determined this year. This has greatly assisted in reducing the backlog of applications 
awaiting resolution; this time last ye
[...]
 2008 

Agenda Item 7

Page 27



likely to be held into the matter. Further updates will be provided to the Committee in 
due course. 

6. Also at the Committee’s last meeting in May, authority was sought (and obtained) to 
commence work on a proposal to correct the Register of Village Greens for VG235 at 
Wittersham. This was due to an entry made in the Register referring to an exchange of 
land agreement which it is now known was invalid and had no lawful effect. The 
proposal is therefore to restore the Register to its original position and delete the 
reference to the exchange of land agreement. The necessary consultation procedures 
are currently under way, with a deadline for responses of 12th September 2011. As 
with the Seasalter case, the matter will ultimately be referred to the Planning 
Inspectorate for decision and the outcome will be reported to the Committee in due 
course.

7. On a more general note, after many months of uncertainty, there now appears to be 
some progress on determining the future of this legislation. It will be recalled that the 
purpose of the pilot project has been to test the provisions contained in Part 1 of the 
Commons Act 2006 in a limited number of areas in order to help shape the form of a 
national implementation of the legislation.

8. No formal announcement has yet been made, but it is understood from colleagues at 
DEFRA that the Minister has approved a decision to continue with the implementation 
of this legislation. At this stage, it is likely that this will continue on a piecemeal basis, 
with the legislation being rolled out to a further group of volunteer local authorities in 
2013. Further information on this will be reported to the Committee when it becomes 
available.

Consultation on the registration of new Town or Village Greens 

9. DEFRA has recently launched a consultation on proposals to reform the system for 
registering new Town or Village Greens under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006. A 
full copy o
[...]

w

n
 a

n
d

 C
o

u
n

tr
y

 P
la

n
n

in
g

 A
c

t 
1

9
9

0

F
o

r 
fu

rt
h

e
r 

in
fo

rm
a

ti
o

n
 p

le
a

s
e

 c
a

ll 
0

1
6

2
2

 2
2

1
5

6
8

L
a

s
t 

u
p

d
a

te
d

: 
0

8
/0

8
/2

0
1

1

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

From:   Director of Customer and Communities 
To:  Regulation Committee 7 September 2011 
 
Subject: Gating Order – Un-named footpath to the rear of Henley Fields, 

Tenterden. 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary:   A report seeking a decision from the Regulation Committee on 
whether to continue the Henley Fields Gating Order in operation. 
 
 

 
 
Background 
 
1. 0    On 15 September 2008 a panel of the Regulation Committee resolved 
that a Gating Order should be made excluding the public from an un-named 
footpath to the rear of Henley Fields, Tenterden. The decision included a 
commitment to review the effectiveness of the Order after two years of 
operation. The Order became operational in April 2009. 
 

1.1    A review of the effectiveness of the Order has been carried out and is 
summarised in this report. On the basis of the review Members are asked to 
endorse the recommendation that the Gating Order remains in place to be 
periodically reviewed if and when circumstances in the area change.  
 
1.2    On the 1 April 2006 the Highways Act (Gating Orders) (England) 
Regulations 2006 came into force.  The regulations brought into effect 
amendments to the Highways Act 1980 providing the County Council, as the 
Highway Authority, with the power to make, revoke or vary gating orders.  The 
powers may be exercised in order to prevent crime or antisocial behaviour on 
or adjacent to the highway, if the Highway Authority are satisfied that 
premises adjoining or adjacent to the highway are affected by the persistent 
commission of crime or anti-social behaviour, and that it is facilitated by the 
existence of the highway. 
 
1.3   In September 2007 Kent Police and Ashf
[...]
sult of the introduction of the Order. 
There are no reports of drug dealing associated with the footpath. 
 
2.3   No public consultation was carried out in reviewing the effectiveness of 
the Gating Order, the review relying primarily on analysis of police records. 
Additional information of note has been received and should be considered in 
reaching a decision. 
 
2.4   A statement has been provided by PCSO Gipson-White setting out the 
very positive impact that the Gating Order has had on the policing of the area 
and the quality of life of residents. 
 
2.5   Six letters have been received from residents living adjacent to the path 
highlighting the very positive impact that the introduction of the Gating Order 
has had on their quality of life. 
 
2.6   A walk through of the alley way indicates that some trellis has been 
erected around one of the gates. This improves the aesthetics of the gate but 
does not interfere with access should it be required. 
 
2.7   The gates beside the fire station do appear to have been moved and 
there has been very clear encroachment by an adjacent property owner who 
has erected a close board fence within the highway.  
 
2.8   No maintenance has been carried out to the route since the introduction 
of the Gating Order as is evident from the overgrowth and accumulations of 
debris and vegetation on the surface of the route. 
 
2.9   It should be noted that the gating of a route does not remove the 
maintenance and protection responsibilities of the highway authority. The 
encroachment and overgrowth have therefore been reported to Kent 
Highways Services for attention. 
  
2.10   I believe that the Gating Order has been successful in achieving its 
primary objective of reducing crime and anti-social behaviour facilitated by the 
footpath. I recommend that the Order should continue in operation indefinitely, 
to be reviewed periodically should there be a material change in the area that 
suggests that it should be amended or revoked.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59



 

 

3. Recommendation 
 

(a) That the Gating Order continues in operation. 
 
(b) That the Order is subject to periodic review if and when 

circumstances in the area change. 
 

 
 
 
Graham Rusling 
PROW Operations Manager 
Customer and Communities 
Tel: 01622 696995 
Email: graham.rusling@kent.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



  

   

Update on Planning Enforcement Issues                  Item 10 
 

 

  

  

10Report by Head of Planning Applications Group to the Regulation Committee on 7
th
 

September 2011. 
 
Summary:  Update for Members on planning enforcement matters. 
 
Recommendation:  To endorse the actions taken or contemplated on respective cases.  
 

Local Member:  Given by case in Appendices 1 to 3 Unrestricted 

 
 

Introduction 

  
1. This report provides an update on enforcement and monitoring work carried out by the 

Planning Applications Group since the 17
th
 May 2011 Regulation Committee. 

 
2. Summary schedules of all current cases have been produced (see Appendices 1, 2 and 

3). They cover unauthorised breaches of planning control and those occurring on 
permitted sites, primarily waste-related. The emphasis is on live and active cases along 
with those resolved between Meetings. Those cases resolved or sufficiently progressed 
to be removed from our immediate workload are highlighted in bold. 

 

Report Format 

 
3. Cases have been summarised in the appended schedules and presented in this report 

under the following categories: 
 

• Achievements / successes [including measurable progress on existing sites] 

• New cases, especially those requiring Member endorsement for action 

• Significant on-going cases 

• Other cases / issues of interest and requests by Members 
 
4. Members may wish to have verbal updates at Committee on particular sites from the 

schedules, (ideally with prior notice) or reports returned to the next Meeting. The report 
continues to give details of general site monitoring 
[...]
rging pattern. On the one hand, set-piece cases 

such as Shaw Grange and Four Gun Field are coming to a tentative close. On the other; 
difficult district enforcement matter cases are being increasingly referred to us. These 
are being assessed for a County locus and if missing returned (or transferred to the 
appropriate authority) in favour of a consultative and advisory role. That support, drawing 
on our expertise and experience in major and complex enforcement cases has proved 
decisive on a number of occasions. However, our involvement has to be circumspect in 
planning legal terms, given the case law quoted under paragraph 6 of this report and 
tempered by the demands of our own County Matter enforcement workload.  

 

Recommendation 
 

34. I RECOMMEND that MEMBERS: 
 
(i) ENDORSE the actions taken or contemplated on the respective cases set out in 

paragraphs 5 to 24 above and those contained within Schedules 1 and 2 of 
Appendices 1 and 2. 

 

  
Case Officers:   Robin Gregory                                                                     01622  221067        
 
Background Documents: see heading  

 

Page 66



 

 

 

 

Regulation Committee – 7
th 

September 2011          Appendix 1  

 

Active Enforcement Cases 

  

Schedule 1: Contraventions on (part) unauthorised sites 

 
 

  

Site & Case Reference 

 

 

Alleged Breach 

 

Objectives / Actions 

 

Progress 

 

Notes / Remarks 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

Ashford 

 

DC3/AS/03/COMP/0090 

Shaw Grange, Charing 

 

(Member: Richard King) 

 

 

 

 

Previous multiple breaching 

of landfill permissions, 

Enforcement Notices and 

High Court Injunctions. 

  

 

 

 

To secure restoration of the 

site in the public interest. 

 

 

 

The landfill site has now 

been sealed, restored, 

contoured and seeded with 

a wild flower mix. The site 

is being left to settle, with 

leachate under active 

review. Gaps in the 

perimeter fencing are 

being bridged. 

 

 

 

The neighb
[...]
plant and machinery and vehicles associated with the 
waste management uses alleged in this Notice. 

 
Time for compliance: 2 months from the date when this Notice takes 
effect 

 
(e)  in meeting steps 5 (b) to (d) above:  
 

(i) material required to be removed from the land under 5 (b) 
and 5 (c) above shall be taken to a site permitted to accept 
such waste; 

 
(ii) all vehicles used shall approach and leave the site via 

Otterham Quay Lane / A2, avoiding use of Canterbury Lane, 
Wallbridge Lane and Upchurch Village (see attached ‘Road 
Traffic Compliance Route Plan’); 

 
(iii) removal shall take place in a manner such that the carrying of 

mud and debris onto the public highway is minimised; 
 

(iv) all departing materials shall be sheeted; 
 

(v) activities shall only take place between 0700 to 1800 hours on 
weekdays and 0700 to 1300 hours on Saturdays.  There shall 
be no vehicular movements on Sundays or Public Holidays. 

 
 

6. WHEN THIS NOTICE TAKES EFFECT 
 

This Notice takes effect on the 20 June 2008 unless an appeal is made 
against it beforehand. 

 
 
 
Dated:  ………………………………………………………… 
 
 
 
Signed:   ………………………………………………………… 
 
 
By authorised signatory on behalf of:         County Secretary 

Legal Services 
The Kent County Council 
Sessions House 
County Hall 
Maidstone 
Kent 
ME14 1XQ 
 

Ref: LS/83872/359 

Page 90


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 13/06/2011 Regulation Committee Member Panel
	Minutes , 28/06/2011 Regulation Committee Member Panel
	Minutes , 12/07/2011 Regulation Committee Member Panel
	Minutes , 19/07/2011 Regulation Committee Member Panel

	6 Transport Appeal Statistics
	7 Update on Village Green Issues
	8 Update on the Definitive Map Team casework
	Item 08 Appendix 1
	Item 08 Appendix 2

	9 Gating Orders - Un-named footpath to the rear of Henley Fields, Tenterden
	10 Update on Planning Enforcement Issues
	Item 10 Appendices 1,2,3
	Item 10 Appendix 4
	Item 10 Appendix 5 Plan
	Item 10 Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


 

8 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 7 September 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman) Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr R E Brookbank, Mr C J Capon, Mr A R Chell (Substitute for Mr J M Cubitt), 
Mr J A Davies, Mr R J Lees, Mr S Manion, Mr R F Manning, Mr J M Ozog, 
Mr R Tolputt (Substitute for Mr H J Craske), Mr J N Wedgbury  Mr M J Whiting 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R W Gough   
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr G Rudd (Assistant Democratic Services Manager), 
Mrs A Hayward (Manager for Primary Admissions & Transport), Miss M McNeir 
(Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration Officer), Mr G Rusling (Public 
Rights of Way Operations Manager), Mr R Gregory (Principal Planning Officer - 
Enforcement)  Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
17. Minutes  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 17 May 2011 and of 
the Member Panel meetings held on 13 June 2011, 28 June 2011, 12 July 2011 and 
19 July 2011 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.   
 
18. Dates of meetings in 2012  
(Item 4) 
 
The Committee noted the following meeting dates in 2012:- 
 
Tuesday, 24 January 2012; 
Tuesday, 15 May 2012;  
Wednesday, 5 September 2012.  
 
19. Transport Appeals Terms of Reference - Verbal Update  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  The Assistant Democratic Services Manager tabled a draft Home to Schools 
Transport Appeals Procedure which would be considered at the next meeting of the 
Committee.  He briefly commented on the draft Procedure and the issues which had 
led to its preparation.  
 
(2)  The Chairman invited Committee Members to contact the Assistant 
Democratic Services Manager if they had any comments or suggested amendments 
to the draft.  
 



 

9 

(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
20. Transport Appeal Statistics  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)  The Committee noted that the second table in the Appendix to the report 
referred to Statemented Pupils’ Home to School Transport Appeals between 1 April 
2011 and 31 August 2011.  
 
(2)  The Committee asked for future reports to include figures for those appeals 
which had been settled without being considered by an Appeal Panel.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
21. Update from the Commons Registration Team  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)  The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer updated the 
Committee on progress with Village Green applications, the Commons Act 2006 Pilot 
Project and on the DEFRA consultation on the registration of new Town or Village 
Greens. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be received.  
 
22. Update on the Definitive Map Team casework  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)  The Public Rights of Way Operations Manager reported on the reduced 
backlog of Public Rights of Way cases and on progress in respect of Gating Orders.  
 
(2)  The Committee recorded its appreciation for the many years of excellent work 
by Mr Chris Wade on its behalf.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be received.  
 
23. Gating Orders - Un-named footpath to the rear of Henley Fields, Tenterden  
(Item 9) 
 
(1)  The Public Rights of Way Operations Officer reported on the effectiveness of 
the Gating Order made in September 2008, excluding the public from an un-named 
footpath to the rear of Henley Fields, Tenterden.  
 
(2)  In agreeing to continue the Gating Order, the Committee agreed that it should 
be reviewed after two years, or earlier if circumstances permitted, and that the basis 
on which the order would be reviewed would be an analysis of reported crime and 
anti-social behaviour in the area.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) the Gating Order for the un-named footpath to the rear of Henley Fields, 
Tenterden continue in operation; and  

 



 

10 

(b)  the Gating Order be reviewed after a further two years or earlier if 
circumstances permit, with a report being made to the Committee on its 
findings. 

 
 
(3)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

(b) the Gating Order for the un-named footpath to the rear of Henley Fields, 
Tenterden continue in operation; and  

 
(b)  the Gating Order be reviewed after a further two years or earlier if 

circumstances permit.  
 
24. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues  
(Item 10) 
 
(1)  Mr R W Gough was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure 
Rule 2.24 and spoke.  
 
(2)  The Principal Planning Officer reported on the County Council’s Enforcement 
co-ordinating work, various national consultations and progress on new and ongoing 
cases.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted and that the actions taken or 
contemplated on the respective cases set out in paragraphs 5 to 24 of the report be 
endorsed, together with those contained within Schedules 1, 2 and 3 in Appendices 
1,2 and 3 of the report.  
 
 


